



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

11 June 2020

CERTIFIED MAIL 7019 2280 0001 9243 5593

Andy Burgin [by mail and e-mail] Land and Environmental Specialist Lehigh Southwest Cement 114 E. Shaw Ste 100 Fresno, CA 93710

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION R5-2020-0037

TO ADOPT THE MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION AND APPROVE THE MITIGATION MONITORING AND REPORTING PLAN

FOR

LEHIGH SOUTHWEST CEMENT COMPANY AND CALAVERAS CEMENT COMPANY
CALAVERAS CEMENT CKD-3 CLOSURE
CALAVERAS COUNTY

Resolution **R5-2020-0037** (Resolution) was adopted by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board on **4 June 2020** for the Lehigh Southwest Cement Company and Calaveras Cement Company (Discharger). The Resolution adopts Mitigated Negative Declaration and approves Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program for CKD-3 Closure project at the Calaveras Cement Plant near San Andreas in Calaveras County.

To conserve paper and reduce mailing costs, a paper copy of this letter and the Resolution has been sent only to the Discharger. The Resolution is available on the Central Valley Water Board's web site at

<u>www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board_decisions/adopted_orders/</u> under Calaveras County.

Anyone without access to the Internet who needs a paper copy of the order can obtain one by contacting Water Board staff listed below.

KARL E. LONGLEY SCD, P.E., CHAIR | PATRICK PULUPA, ESQ., EXECUTIVE OFFICER

All questions regarding the Resolution and associated materials may be directed to Natasha Vidic with the Title 27 Permitting and Mining Unit at (916) 464-4614 or Natasha.Vidic@waterboards.ca.gov.

Brad Shelton, P.G.

Senior Engineering Geologist
Title 27 Permitting and Mining Unit

Enclosures: Adopted Resolution R5-2020-0037

cc [by e-mail only]:

- Office of the Chief Counsel, State Water Resources Control Board, Sacramento
- Stephanie Tadlock, Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board, Rancho Cordova
- CEQA Division, Office of Planning and Research, Sacramento
- Michael Shun, Department of Fish and Wildlife, Rancho Cordova
- Kathy Norton, US Army Corps of Engineers, Sacramento
- Kevin Schroder, Caltrans District 10, Stockton
- Debra Lewis, Calaveras County Planning Department, San Andreas
- Ryan Jolley and Erica Bishop, GEI Consultants, Rancho Cordova